2020-0208

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. 20-7-17
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a
confract with Volute, Inc. for Parish Project No. S190901
Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant (UV Replacement),
with a Bid in the amount of $342,887.00.

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by St. Charles Parish on June 9, 2020, for Parish
Project No. 8190901 Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant
(UV Replacement); and,

WHEREAS, AIMS Group, Inc. Consulting Engineers for the Project, have reviewed the
bids and recommend that the Bid be awarded to the low bidder, Volute, Inc.
in the total amount of $342,887.00.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the bid of Volute, Inc. for the construction of St. Charles Parish
Project No. S190901 Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant (UV Replacement), is
hereby approved and accepted, in the amount of $342,887.00.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
contract on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

SECTION Iil. A final Notice of Contract shall be printed and filed in place of the contract
documents with the St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court and in the records of the St. Charles Parish
Council.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as

follows: '
YEAS: FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, GIBBS, BELLOCK,

FISHER, FISHER-PERRIER
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: BENEDETTO, DUFRENE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this_27th dayof July , 2020,
to become effective {i /e (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: /

SECRETARY: "] | )’c o L0y O&@%%’ RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
DLVD/PARISH PRES utk\ 28. Vopoo CLERK OF COURT OFRCE

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: ON (:} PR 35/, Qo0
ASENTRYNG. 4304 =

PARISH PRESIDENT:W IN MORTGAGE/GONVEYANCE BOOK

RETD/SECRETARY: wlv 29 Zo2po NO.  /88)  FOLIO 74y

AT, ¥:DSam RECDBY: )@

—————




NOTICE OF CONTRACT

ORDINANCE NO. 20-7-17

DESTREHAN WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (UV REPLACEMENT)
PROJECT NO. S190901

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a written contract dated August 12, 2020,
St. Charles Parish, 15045 River Road, P. O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057, through its
Chief Administrative Officer Mike Palamone on behalf of Parish President, Matthew Jewell,
duly authorized by Ordinance No. 20-7-17, adopted by the St. Charles Parish Council on
July 27,2020, and Volute, Inc, 313 Venture Boulevard, Houma, LA 70360, through
Dale C. Thompson, Jr., President, entered into a contract to furnish all labor and materials and
perform all of the work required to build, construct, and complete in a thorough and
workmanlike manner:  Project No. $190901, Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant
(UV Replacement), in St. Charles Parish, Louisiana for the price and sum of THREE
HUNDRED, FORTY-TWO THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS
AND 00/100 ($342,887.00). The work under the Contract to be completed within one hundred
eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.

Said basic work consists of installing a new UV disinfection system, which will be supplied by
St. Charles Parish. The existing UV disinfection system and ancillary equipment will be
removed and replaced with new UV disinfection system and ancillary equipment. Modifications
to the UV disinfection structure will include installation of a new aluminum awning with
lighting, modifications of existing concrete weir in the UV channel, installation of concrete
baffle in the UV channel, and other modifications to allow for the proper installation of the new
UV equipment, according to the Contract Documents prepared by AIMS Group, Inc. Consulting
Engineers, dated and certified July 24, 2020 and signed July 30, 2020.



The contract price is firm and subject only to modifications by written change order agreed to by
|

both parties. Contractor shall submit Application for Payment in accordance with the General

Conditions. The complete Contract Documents may be reviewed at the Records Office of the

St. Charles Parish Council, Parish Courthouse, 15045 River Road, Hahnville, LA.

Principal Work Location is the Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant in Destrehan, in
St. Charles Parish, Louisiana. The treatment plant can be accessed via Jonathan Street from
River Road to the north. All of the work of this Contract is located in rights-of-way owned
and/or granted right to use by St. Charles Parish.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this gis day of ,A(\ i f%m/ , 2020, in the
presence of the undersigned. [
WITNESSES: ST. CHARLES PARISH
QMNQN\ Ol (AL .7/
BY: MATFAEW JEWELL
L_,‘ Eol_.,\ Mo«,.ol PARISH PRESIDENT
o /ff 7 :

THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this <A day of W , 2020, in the
presence of the undersigned. J

WITNESSES:

/\ BV DALEC. THOMPSON, JR.
Mwé M PRESIDENT




