2021-0209

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS/WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. _21-8-9
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 002 for Parish Project No. S190901,
Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant (UV Replacement),
resulting in a decrease of $10,000.00 in contract price.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 20-7-17 adopted July 27, 2020, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Volute,
Inc. for Parish Project No. S190901 Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant
(UV Replacement), with a Bid in the amount of $342,887.00.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 21-6-12 adopted June 6, 2021, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. 001
for Parish Project No S190901 Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant
(UV Replacement) to increase the contract amount by $22,707.58 and
increase the number of days by 14; Change Order No. 001 increased the
contract price to $365,594.58 and increased the number of days by 14; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to decrease the contract price by $10,000.00 due to an
unused line item, final contract price will be $355,594.58.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTIONI. That Change Order No. 002 for Parish Project No S190901,
Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant (UV Replacement), to decrease the contract price
by $10,000.00 is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS : BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, DUFRENE,
BELLOCK, FISHER, FISHER-PERRIER
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: GIBBS

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _9th day of August | 2021,
to become effective five (5) days after this pub;‘cation in the official journal.

GORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
RE CLERK OF COURT OFFIGE

ON Q/M(’ﬂl 6‘{, / 6’;?&9 /
) ASENTRYNG. (/537

IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANGE BOOK
NO. /953 FOUO__ /8

CHAIRMAN;
SECRETARY: st
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:
APPROVED :




SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 0802
DATE OF ISSUANCE July 8, 2021 EFFECTIVE DATE A\Af;\ug";j‘ I 202]
J {
OWNER St. Charles Parish Government (Department of Public Works & Wastewater)
CONTRACTOR Volute, Inc.
Contract: S190901
Project: Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements
OWNER's Contract No. $190901 ENGINEER's Contract No. A19-020

ENGINEER AIMS Group, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: -
1. Delete the Following Work Items: -
a. Contract Item #: 003 — Relocation of Infrastructure
Total of Deducted Items = (-§10,000.00)

2. Add the Following Work Items:
a. New Contract Item #:

3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
a. Contract Item #:

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (-§10,000.00)

Reason for Change Order:

1. Deleted Work Items
a. Item No. 003 — “Relocation of Infrastructure™ was included as a not to exceed cost for relocating,

replacing or removing any unforeseen utilities, pipelines or structures that are in conflict with
items to be installed under this project. Since there were not any unforeseen obstructions located
during construction, this item was not necessary.

2. Add Work Items
a. None

3. Revise Work Item Quantities
‘a. None

Attachments:

SCP-E-66806 ' : 00806-1 2016



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$342,887.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 180 days or March 30, 2021
Ready for final payment: 210 days or April 29, 2021
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Peerease) from previous Change Orders
No. 1to2:

$22,707.58

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to No. 2:
Substantial Completion: 14
Ready for final payment; 14
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$365,594.58

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 194 days or April 13, 2021
Ready for final payment: 224 days or May 13, 2021

(days or dates)

Net (inerease) decrease of this Change Order:

$10,000.00

Net (inerease) {deerease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 0
Ready for final payment: 0
(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 194 days or April 13,2021
Ready for final payment: 224 days or May 13, 2021

$ 355,594.58
(G 0t dgies)
RECOMME - APPROVED: 1B /1
By BW By: L A7 N
ENGINBER (Authorized Signature) OWNER ' (Authorize&fgnature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)
Date: 7_/9/2( Date: @Il\ {3\ Date: '7//03/2/
008G6-2 2016

SCP-E-06806



